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3. A—FOEBEANAAY MCERITHBATNTWS I LEHEELE T,

4 H—FDRET Sy bR CTPCT—AEE/ \RIVICEELE T,

5. HRRA— R ZINTEIMIF 5. PCTr—RAA/N—ZTICRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLET, BREIGCT BIOSt Y M7y FITHE LIRERA—F
ISR ETFBIOSEREZITNE T,

7. HRRA— NIRRT B R ZANEANL =T A VTV AT LA VA R—IVLET,

& RN %
a3 Peexexavh
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(2]

()

BERNRIVOIARIZ2—
) [d)
|| — | e
© = - ===

Ul e = (]
Q-Flash Plus 1R% /(%)
TORZVZERTRE BREART2—HEHIN TV YATLDEBREHPASTLEN
CEICBIOS EBH CEET,

)7 CMOSRZ >

TR EAFERLT. CMOS 1& (f: BIOSHERY) &) 7 LE T, £z HBEIHBEILCMOS
B TIGHERSREIC) Y FLET,

ﬁ o 71)7CMOSRR >V HFERTZEC, 4T IAE1—2DEREA 7L, Vb

MSERI—FERVTIEEL,

o JATLOERHIA T DEEIFCMOS 7T RZ EFERLEWNTIEE L, YATLA
Dy y a2 LTT—2hkbnfl, BighET 28N HIE T,

o VRTLH BRI, BIOSEREE TIHHERICRET H\ FEICRELTCIEE
0> (Load Optimized Defaults 33R) BIOS 5% B F&EN Ca& E L % 9 (FE#flld GIGABYTE v
HAbD [BIOStY M7y T R=THTBEEELY,

SMA 75 FA%%9%— (2T2R)

ZOARYE—ERVTT Y T EEHELET,
TYFFET YT F AR IO TH S, 7Y FHEEL AT EESDRER
HELET,

USB 3.2Gen1 R—F
USB3.2Gen 1 7R— & USB3.2Gen 1 {1#x%&E T /R— L. USB2.0 ik & HIMENH I E T,
ZDR— k% USB 7/ \A ABIfERLEY,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A RK— b (7R)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fE#%& H7R— b L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 33K T USB 2.0 {14k

EERENGVET, TOR— M USB 7/ A AFBICERLE T,

DisplayPort

DisplayPortld. WA BEEXEEZ T R— N 2EmET VAVBIRIEE A —T 1 4 %R

#LE 7, DisplayPortld. HDCP 2.3 DAV T REAHZ A LE Y R—FTCEXT, TD

R—h&FEALT, DisplayPortz 7/R— b9 B EZRICHEEHIL £ T, 7% : DisplayPortifiTid:

4096x2304@60 Hz DI ABRRE A R— b LETHN Y R— MENZRBOEGREILFER

TNBEZARICEOTEBVET,

@ DisplayPort7/ \A RZER 1 et 7 7 4IL b DT> R4 %Z DisplayPortl CEREL TL
BT EEFERLTIEEV, BBAIE AR —T A VIV RTLICEOTEBIET,)

USB Type-CeK— b (USB 3.2 Gen 2%/
1JJN—=2T)L USB FR— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 AR Z HH7R— b L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5T USB 2.0
iR EBEEMDRBYET, TDR—~%E USB 7/\1 ZABIfERBLET,

Q-Flash PlustBe & (BRI B ICid. GIGABYTE U7 b MEEEE | DRX—IHETHBMR

IEEW,

o BE/NFIVIARTZ—TES SN —7)VEE) SV BRIE. SRl EIigssh S —TIL
EFRUN L. RIS —R—FHSr—TIVERINLE T,

o T=IWEERIHATIEIE. D7 2—H5E-BLICE|EFRVTLEE W, 7—7)Vax%Y
Z—REBTY 3— T BEREEZD T BITIHRIBH T EWNTLEELY,
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RJ-45 LAN R—F
Gigabit /— % I LAN R— R &, 8K 10 Gbps DT — RERXRED 1 > Z—F MEfiE
RHLE T, LTI LANR—h LED DIREER R LE T,

s eg  C7 T ELED: 757454 LED:
| iKag Bl iKee | 588
[Ra] [==] o 10 Gbps D7 — RERFRE SR T—EDEZERTT
AL | 5Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ * T—REFEZELTIVEEA
100 Mbps D7 — ZEREIRE
LAN R—b

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A ;R— I (Q-Flash Plus FR—F)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fEAk & T 7R— M L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EHBMENRBHYET, TOR—I5 USB 7/ 31 ABITERLE Y, Q-Flash Plus™® Z{E/H9
BHIC. TOR—MCUSB 75 va X EBALTIZETLY,

USB Type-C®K— b (USB 3.2 Gen 2x235H i)

1)J\—27)1 USB 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 fE4%k & 1 7R— b~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
FELUUSB 2.0 (It BHMENHYE T, TOR—M5E USB 7/ ABIfEARLET,
o B—= 1T I—T77—RAE—H—=T I
g;&—iﬁ:tiﬁ7‘@—7T—Xt"—t—%ﬁﬁiétde&\ DA —T1FimFEFERL
V7 RAE—Hh—T7k

U7 RE—H—HBHT IS, DA —T 1 F i FAEEBLET,

St SIPDIF ARy 2—

ORI B—TEY, FOUHEF — T AR~ M BPNBA—F 1 A Y RFLT
TIORA—TAAT I ERATEEY, COMBEZ BRI ZRIIC. —TA XV AT
LCHZTIRIA—TAFA > ART Z—DERFINTWB T EEERLTEEN,
SA VA VIFALARAE—H=TI

SA VA VIO TE HESA A D=V GEDTIN ZADTA VA Y DIFE, T
DA—TA A HFEFERLET,

SAV7IM7ZAY MRE=H=T I+

SA VT IMNEFTY, COBFEENI v v ols SEEIEMEELS T R—FLTVEY, &Y
BUOEBEESHBAVRIEE, TOIvy Ileny RI4VRE—h—ICBfT 5T L%
WRLEY, EREOHRIE EATNTVETN\A RIS TEEDIZEEDBYET),
RAVA VA RRAE—H—=T 7k

RATAVIHF T,




A—TAFIv v IRE:

ST ;;i;;ﬂ 4 F IV | SAFYIRIV | T F eI

o T 19TIT72 § )
E—h—79k

0 UTRE—h—TIh . . .

o 21TV IFARAEC= )
h—T9K

o 71 77IRITAVER ) ) i} )
E—h—Tk

o STIAVIFAFRE- ]
H—T 9k

B

REXY [SA AV Eeld IRATA V) i Faes BT 2REHHYET,
o TAVT I MEFOF—T 1 AiEiEEEEEMIC LI UERE LY I73ICTIE. Realtek
Audio Console7” ) —</ a7 ALTLIEE LY,

@ « USUVRYOVFRAEAC-A-Z#R T H5RI A —T 7 RS\ —D

o FA—=TAFYV T I TOFEMERTEICDLTIE GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETE
<IEEW,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html




27 FVR—-FREVBEIUCEENERIVF

T4y IRz

CORYP—R—=FIClF. ERARZ )y bREZVD2DD A 7 REZHMFTNTWE T, B
BERE T E )y MRE Y TTlE IN—F oz 7 AV R—32x > bEEELEYN—FOTT7TA MR

RITTBHEE T AERVRE N CAVE1—20F VA 7& gy M REITSZ
ENTEET,

]
:|:| O [ Pwsw PW_SW: EFRZ >
] | RST SW: v bR >
| Jo
[ ]
ju
=
L oo Ho o o H IE
%ﬂ]n O O 5
= e o@E O QEEIEIEI?IZI

RST_SW

&y MREE WOD DBEZE T BATERIT S ENTER Y, RIDZA
IERITSBOICREZ U H )y T B, FEICDL T, GIGABYTE 17

HA LD IBIOStz Y b7 v ) R—IICHEL. RST_SW (MULTIKEY)] Z1&ZELTT
BERIEZEL,

BEEMNERI Vb
MFDORY—R—FOBEZRET BIedICRIVFA—2EFERALES,

=y

CPU

2_PCH

_CPU
5_CPU

NNNNN

- [ veeet

~ [J vDD:
- [ vce
~CJvip
-=CJvip
-3 Vo,

= e B e s |




2-8 AERARIZR—
i
12
12
12
12
1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 13) F_PANEL
2) ATX 14)  F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 15) F_U320G
4) SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 16) F U32_1/F U32_2
5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 17) F _USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 18) SPI_TPM
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) THB_C1/THB_C2
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 20) CLR_CMOS
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 21) RST
10) NOISE_SENSOR 22) BAT
11) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 23) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
) e SRMMEE

NERTI\A AEIEG T BRI LUFDHA RSA v EHFH<FEEL:

o T TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

o TINAZERIHFBHIC, TINARETVEA—ZDINT—HA TIIEoTWNBT E
EHESELET, T/I\AMABBELEVESIC. VY M SERI—FEIREET,

o TINAABEEE LIS O E1—320I\T—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
DPIYP—R—RDIXIZ—ICLoDWEST SN TV BT EAEELE T,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2IATX (2x4 12V BFEARI 2 —& 212 XLV ER

aAxR7%-)

BRIOXVZ—ZFEATHE BREBIIIY—R—RDINTOIVR—2 Y McREL
BRI BT ENTEE Y, BRIARY 2K a0, T EREBD/\T—
DA TIIZoTWBZE, IRTDT/NA ZADELLEI T SNTWS T E&REEEL T
EO BREARTE2—IE ELLEETCLOE D CERVK IR ENTEIET,
BREBDT—J/VAELWVARTCERIRY 2—IERLE T,
12VERIRTZ—IE. EITCPUICENEMIGLE T, 12V ERIRVZ—HERENTL
HWBE. O 1—RIFEFH LT A,
HIEBHAECTeolc. BUSHEBNICRA SN 2B REBRCERICEDCE
EHESHLET (500WLL L), RBLEHEMETEEVWEREBATHERICES
& VRT LB REEITHE ST VEE TERWNEEHHYET,

=

24

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:

EVES| R
— 1 GND (2x4E°>/12VD 3%)
s((a)elo]=)ls 2 GND (2x45>/12V0D34)
11| o Al e 4 3 GND
ATX_12V_2X4_1IATX_12V_2X4_2 4 GND
5 +12V (2x4E 12V )
6 +12V (2x4E 12V )
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
EVES| & EVES| &
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 A2V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (V7 #FiA
7)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 BRE 20 NC
9 5VSB (A2 \A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +2V 22 +5V
1 HVxREVATXER)| 23 +5V (2x12 E7> ATX E2F)
12 33Vx12E ATXEH)| 24 GND (2x12 >/ ATX EFH)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7 N\ &)

ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINULE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLLE
BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&
WARGR—TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, 77V RE
I hO-IVRETDT 70 ZRRI 2R ENDIE T, RBEDMREAZRIRY HTcdblc, PC
T—ARBICY AT LI 70 BRI HIT2 L aB8H LET,

[~ cowe| R
CPU_FAN 1 GND
2 BEEERIE
a 3 RN
4 PWMR E )10
1

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2

]

SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP (Y AT L7 7 VIIKGRY TRAY &)

TPVIKABRARY TNy ZI3AE T T, IFEAEDT 7o \y LI BRBAFLERETDE
TNTWVEY, 7707 —JIVAEGT 5 EE ELLARICESELTET L (Bhaxy
R—JAVIET7—AIETY), BEDY FA—/UEEEEBMICT Blcld, 77EREIV b
A—IVRE DT 7 2 ERTEREN BN E T, MBORAERIRY el PCT—R
AEBICV AT LT 7 ISR ExHEDO LE T, HKOBKR TRT 7\ ZDRE
HIEICDUNT &, GIGABYTE DU T 7H b [BIOS v k7w T R—=IIcFEE L. Smart

Fan 6] H&RLTTEEBEEL,
! CoBES| 25

SYS_FANS_PUMP GND
BERE R

G|
| 1 PWIME B i)

SYS_FANG6_PUMP

'
SYS_FAN7_PUMP/
SYS_FAN8_PUMP

=

Blw |~

. CPULVRTLABID SRET BT, 77 —TIVET 7oy Al
& LT BT EERBLTE L, BEIRRIECPUMBIBLIY. VAT LY
TTvTIBRAEEYET,
. TNEDT YA AIRRED 1T Oy I TRBYE e Ay HITI T
Y TEDFRIENTLEL,
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUTZ 7 VIKA K THAY 4)
TTUKARY TAY RIS 4 VT BB T EB SR ENTVET, [FEAL
DT 7Ny Al BEASBLERH DI NTUNET, 77—V EESTHE% T
LUBMICERE L TR BUVaRTZ2—TA V3728 T, REDY hO— Uik
EEEMCTBICE, 77 REDY NO— VRO 7Y EEET ARBL BT,

=

_ EUBES| ©F
1 1 GND
oPU OPT 2 BHERERE
5 B 3 RE
4 PWMER EE i

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (REt V¥ —MHAY %)
BECY—BEOAY R —I R =TIV EEHELE Y,

=

> 8 EC_TEMP2 EVES| &
- 1 1 SENSORIN
2 GND
o o o |
g oo oo
] [ 1
BE=H" </, (-)7) EC_TEMP1
O = = oEEE s C
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8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LEDT—7FNY %)

ANy REVEFERLT RAEREIISA (5V) HKLULEDERA1000{EDIZAES050 addressable
LEDT—%ERFR TEE Y,

=

[O800K EVBES| &
D_LED2 1 V (5V)
2 Data
a 0080 3 el
D_LED1 4 GND

° ° °

o o o H
] D 5
L= EEDO:.;:"
N/

Addressable LEDT—7%& "\ Z—|#EHLE Y, LEDT—RINER
v (IS D=FAH) %addressable LEDT— N\ 2D 1 [
RIBBBLHIVET, i8> TERITHE LEDT—THIEETS
AIEEEL BT,

Addressable LED
77

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLEDF—7Aw 4)
Ty AL, {ZHHITZRGB LEDT —7 (12VIGIR/B) ZEAT AT ENTEEY, §fe. BA
2A—PMLDEEDT —TIVERKEIRA (12V)E THR—FLTVET,

=

(Ll EVES| EE

LED_C2 1 12V
a 2 G
0000 3 R
LED_C1 4 B

o
[0

—

A A (THES LTERGB LED T —TiER S — 71 & RXHAIODRGB LED
T —JINESELE T, ERT—JIVD (TS 7D=AMN)D
BiRlE. 2OV EZDE N (12V)IEF T 2HRBEHLSHIET, EE [EFTT) RGBLED
T=7IVDES =D (KEN—7)D12VE /&, LEDTF—7 D12V I l 77

LEBRLEINELEY S Eh. BoCERLIBAIL, D7 —7 10
DIREITOBH BAIBEMEDBY 5 T, LEDT —TDEFEAEICTE
BTELN

LEDT — DB ITSEIT RIS DULTE, GIGABYTE T 7 H1 b D (B ERE | DR—
HTBEEIEEL,

TINA 2B I BRI, T/INA REDAVE2—2DINT—HF T|ThHEoTWNBTE
EHSELET, 7/I\MADBELEVESIC, OV M SERI—FEREET,
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10) NOISE_SENSOR (/1 RIREIAY %)
:ci);b\\y ’i??ﬁﬁ LT r—RRD./ A REARH T BT D./ A R —T IV E 5T
TENTEET,

O CUES| B8
1 1 /A ZIBH
<> 2 GND
E
/A A&
=1L
1

/A RIEHHEEEDREMMIT DUNTIE. GIGABYTE U x 741 ~ D MREMEE] RX—IIC
#%&)L. System Information Viewer] Z1&ZR LT BB EEL,

= IVENY IS BRIIC, AT T\ F vy TENALTLEE L, AYED
BRITNTWEWMEEIE, v /\F vy T 2B TLREL,

11) SATAS3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s AT Z—)
SATA 3772 —|SATA 6Gb/s [TEERLL . SATA 3Gbls #540)" SATA 1.5Gb/s L DE M AEHE LT
WE T, ZNZND SATA ORI 2—|E B—D SATA T/\A Z&EHR—FLE T, Intele Fv
4w b 1. RAIDO, RAID 1, RAID5, KT RAID10 Z#HR—kLEF, RAID 7 LADFREICD
Tl GIGABYTE 7t D TRAID 7 LA REAE] DRX—I%TBEBLEEL,

=

EVES| EE
GND
TXP
XN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

~N|lojlal~lw|iNn =

SATAR— MR NS0 &BITY BITiE. GIGABYTED 741 b MBIOS v ~77w
TIR—=D|c#8EH L. [SATA Configuration] ZHRZRL CTEIBTELY,
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12) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2C_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 Vv 3 ORI 2 —)
M.2SSD (Tld. M.2SATASSD & M.2PCle SSD M2A&EBEA B E T, FERT B M2 Vi bHE
B5DRA TDM2SSDITHISLTW DD Eg BEERL T FZE LY, M2PCle SSD % M.2 SATA
SSD Ffeldk SATA IN—RRKS4J7%FBUNT RAD € hEERTH LIETEEL A, RAD
T LADREICDOWTIL, GIGABYTED T 74 +D TRAID 7 LA RERE] DRX—I%ET

O O O M2A_CPU
110 80 60

O O O M2P_SB
110 80 60
O O O M2Q_SB
110 80 60

=

M.2:I?;?Q—LCM.ZY\]‘FESSDLUE?&‘T%%E\ LITFDFIBICHESTLEZEL,

ATvT 1.

M.2 SSDEEXW{FI1FBM2 A0y FC b= b IDXIERSAIN=CTHL, b=y
%ngtlz EEW, M2ORTZ—DH =<\ RO SARE T A JVLERINLE T,
ATwWT2:

M.2 SSDRSA JDEEICEDVT, BRIV ERDITE Y, BEBISLCT XY
%gg?_ﬂ’mﬂx‘)ﬁwmﬁzébbim JRT2—ICRSDDAEE TM2R]ESSDERZA K
;\7_-"/7"03:

M.2 SSD ZILTIF TH S (BDX IV A FESCIARTZ—ICBEELE T, (E— oD
L;%Efg;;iz%y77wm%ﬂwﬂb‘( IEEEW,) e=hrooETICREL. TTDINIC
EE 5

* BM2 O Z2—hHHR—N % M2SSD DIEE:

M.2PClex4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2C_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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PCIEX4_1, M.2, B&KTU SATAD AR Z—E{ERADEDFEEIE:

PCIEX4_1 A b KU SATA OAR7 2—DFAATABEIE. M2 V7 MTERUSIFSATL
BT \A ADFEBIC L > TEERZITBATReE D H Y E J, M2C_SBI%TZ—I&. PCIEX4_1
20Oy hENVRIEEHEBELE T, M2M_SBIORTZ—(&, SATA32, 307 Z2—&/\ Fig%E
HELE T, HMICELTIE. XORETBIBIEEL,

» M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB':

M.2SSD SRI5 [
DIELE

M.2PCle SSD

M.2 SSDZ fERLTLY

BWNEE

SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA37

v (FUFRIRE. X [ FIAARE

» M2C_SB:

M2ssp  IF7ET

DR

M.2PCle SSD

SATA3 2

M.2 SSDZEMERLTL

BWNEE

SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA37 PCIEX4_1

v (FIFEERE. x (FIAARES

» M2M_SB:

M.2SSD SO s
DFEHE

M.2 SATA SSD

SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA37

M.2 SSDZfER LTLY
P

BULEA

v (FIFEERE. X (FIAARE
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13) F_PANEL (FiTl/ \RILAY &)
TEROEVEFICHRE, INT—RA Y F Uy R Y F. AE—H—, PCr—ABIRIRMAN
ANY R =ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ: &) # 45k L £ 9, T BRRIC
&, +E—DEVTEELTEEL,

[737—LEo] [Xo—=1 v F]|[RE=H—

=

—— PLED+
L H

| PLED.
- PW+

LPW-

20
19

hH

1
1
1

Cl+

HD+
HD-
RES-
RES+
Cl-
PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

|_'_l
N=FFZ17|\ Vv b J\T7— LED
7Y T4 ET 4 LED|[ R v F

- PLED/PWR_LED (&3ELED);

SATL LED |PCT—RHIE/ NRIVDERAT—RAA I —2—|THEFLE
AT =B8R Fo VATLDMEEILTWD EE LEDIEA IRV E T, VAT L
S0 F> | HS3S4 R —TREEITAS TV B EE Ffeld/N\T—HA 7G>
S3/S4/S5 A7 | TWBEE (S5, LEDIEA ZITEYET,

« PW(ST—ZAvF):
PCH —RBIE/\RIVDEBRRAT—ZRA I —2—|THEHRLE T, INT—RA Y F&E
BLTYRATLDINT—&A TNCT BHEEHRECTEEXT GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 71 +
D IBIOS 7y ’ 77w ) R—IIc#EEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNJ & TH R F2ELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):
PCT —ADFiE/ I VAAE—A—ICESELE T, YATLIK E—=FI—R%ZB59 T
ETVRTLDBRHRT—R2AERELE T, VATLEHBFICRIENMRHINEWNE
B RWE—TENM EBUET,

« HD(\—RFZ>A 7707147+ LED):
PCT—RABIE/NRIVDIN—=RRSA T 77171 LED ITEHELES, N\—FRS17
DT —EDFHHEEETOCVDEE LED FAVICEYET,

« RES (Ut bRAVF):
PCT—AHIE/NRILD Uy FAA Y FITEFELE T, A E1—2HR T —XLEFED
BRIERITCTEREWVRA. VY MRy FERBLTOVE1—25BRHLET,

 Cl(PC—ARRRAREINY X):
PCT—ARAAN=DEIATNTWBIBE, PCr—ADIEHAIEERPCT —A BRI R
Ay FI T —ITHEFLE T, TOMREIE. PCr —ABIBRAIRA Y FlIu o —545E
LIePCr—REHEELET,

+ NC: 3L,

BIE/\RIVDTHA V& T—RICE>TEREVE T, BIE/ N \XIVEY 1—/UiE, INT—R
AvF )y F Ry FBIR LED. N\—RRSAT 79 714E T« LED, RE—H—75E
THEBREINTVET, ¥—REIE/ N AXIVEY 2—)VETDAY ZIHEHELTWB EE T4
TEWHTEEVEWETHELL—RLTWAB T EERERRLTLIEEL,
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14) F_AUDIO (B T/ SRIVA—F 1 F A &)
70O MA\XIVA =T« A\ Zl&, High Definition audio (HD)%t R"— k LE 9%, PC/—RHiIHE
INRIWVDA—TAF ' 2a—IVECDN\Y Z|IEFHIT D EDNTEEY, EVa1—/ILOxY
B—DTAVENW LT Y —R— AV ZDE VBN UTIT—RL TV BT EERERLT
FEEV, BY1—)VARIB—EY—R— Py ARDBHEHEES TV B E, T/ R
ISEEE TR T BT ENBUET,

=

EUHES| E&

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R

MIC Detection

GND

eVl

O o N[O s W

mlmlra==

o

.o QD 5 Head Phone L
‘ = T e = B e oo s Head Phone Detection

PCT—ADICI, BIE/ \RIVDA —T 4 FEY 1—/VEBIHAA T B—O%T 22—
DEDOVITETAVYDOART Z2—HDBL TV BEDEHYET, TAVEIVHTHR
O TV BEIE/ \RIVDA —T 4 A ED 21—V DR A EDFHAIC DL TIE PC—
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 AORUS MASTER

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% (B &5 22 0A :

(R E RS BB E T A

(1) HUSESRG I ARSI - IR0 - A - RESREUE B RS B R IR R e o %
FHIERIIRE - (D= Tﬁ%ﬁz@mxfé}%iﬁxﬁﬁﬁ%&??& T Sﬁﬁéﬁq——?aﬂi?‘kﬂf JETLE] A

ey ?ufT%fu HUEREMENZ. T o ARTHRETIHEM y

e
)] Eﬁﬁé%ﬁ"fﬁﬁ h’ﬁé/ fLZiﬁf’E
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 4 FX|= HUOME AL8St=S HMSHELICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
2690 AORUS MASTER rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
7690 AORUS MASTER rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan #0554 - Serbia: «( CCAH20Y10080T6
1C: 1000M-AX210NG @
AA Ulraine:

‘Australia ACMA:
- [R] 003-200209 20
T D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRTE

uA TRO28

Belarus: United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only UK
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: cA
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT: .
CMITID: 20204111402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 .
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 1428 INTEL CORPOS
Approved by PTA e s
TAC no.:9.1000/2020 = vl Gorporaon Chin,Taan
Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada I5ED: Topan BB Serbia: A ( CCAR21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG

ool ACNIR ® AA Theae
2 [’] 003210035
X/ [T] 0210019003 Singapore IMDA:

5.15~5.35GHz EBAIIRE

UATR028

: K :
Belarus 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only United '"gdu"'u K
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: C n
Applicant number: D080001T
China CMITT: ) ¥y
QT 1D: 2021413091 (W) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

c € Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.308/2021
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LX:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FR[EFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV ORFE/IR— T 7140 B EEET B
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be dispayed nyour personal Sorlauh) =
page, og in to see the processing staus.
G o & O
] ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
J 8
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